Valuation assumptions 30 June 2017 31 December 2016 Movement

Weighted Average Government Bond Rate 1.74% 1.55% 0.19%
Weighted Average Project Premium 5.72% 5.82% (0.10%)

Weighted Average Discount Rate 7.46% 7.37% 0.09%

Weighted Average Discount Rate on Risk Capital1 7.86% 7.90% (0.04%)

1 Weighted average discount rate on Risk Capital only (equity and subordinated debt).

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of financial assets: £’000s

Balance at 1 January 2017 1,515,163
Additional investments during the period 323,768
Net repayments during the period (6,516)
Funds advanced to affiliated entities 1,405
Net change in fair value of investments at fair value through profit or loss 31,023

Balance at 30 June 2017 1,864,843

10.5 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The valuation requires management to make certain assumptions in relation to unobservable inputs to the model, the significant

assumptions along with sensitivity analysis are provided below:

Significant assumptions

Weighted average
rate in base case

valuations Sensitivity factor

Change in fair value of
investment

£’000s Sensitivity factor

Change in fair value of
investment

£’000s

Discount rate 7.46% +1.00% (190,333) -1.00% 229,325

Inflation rate (overall) 2.61% +1.00% 214,724 -1.00% (181,023)

U.K. 2.75% +1.00% 160,818 -1.00% (134,944)

Europe 2.00% +1.00% 38,942 -1.00% (32,712)

North America 2.00% +1.00% 1,165 -1.00% (1,355)

Australia 2.50% +1.00% 13,799 -1.00% (12,012)

FX rate n/a +10.00% 48,362 -10.00% (48,368)

Tax rate 20.17% +1.00% (15,660) -1.00% 15,715

Deposit rate 2.06% +1.00% 22,577 -1.00% (18,410)

International Public Partnerships Half yearly Financial Report for the six months to 30 June 2017

47

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED SET OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED) CONTINUED
SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

11. INVESTMENTS

Date of investment   Description
Consideration

£’000s
% Ownership post

investment

March – June 2017 The Group funded two further tranches of investment in the

Tideway project.

48,285 15.99%

31 March 2017 The Group, as part of a consortium, made an investment to acquire

a share of 61% of Cadent.

273,947 4.40%

5 May 2017 The Group made an investment to acquire an additional interest in